
 

 
 

 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Monday, 8 July, 2024 at 4.30 pm 
In The Council Chamber, Council Offices,  
Market Street, Newbury 
 
This meeting will be streamed live here: Link to Licensing Committee broadcasts.  
You can view all streamed Council meetings here: Link to West Berkshire Council - Public Meetings.  

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Friday, 28 June 2024 
 
For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 

referred to in Part I reports, please contact Ben Ryan (Democratic Services Officer) 
on (01635) 503929 

e-mail: Benjamin.Ryan1@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 

www.westberks.gov.uk  

 
 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL6cepKKElwnfgSqrV-rnXMo3w8yr-Ecb3
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL6cepKKElwne9h0GajvDRG65M2AG0Wn_U
http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Licensing Committee to be held on Monday, 8 July 2024 (continued) 

 

 

 

To: Councillors Jeremy Cottam (Chairman), Paul Dick (Vice-Chairman), Phil Barnett, 
Billy Drummond, Nigel Foot, Paul Kander, Jane Langford, David Marsh, 
Justin Pemberton, Stephanie Steevenson, Clive Taylor and Martha Vickers 

  

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 

 
1.    Apologies  

 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 
 

 

2.    Minutes 5 - 10 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of this 

Committee held on 8 January and 9 May 2024. 

 

 

3.    Declarations of Interest  

 To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of 
any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other registrable interests in items 
on the agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 

 

4.    West Berkshire Council Licensing Annual Report 2023/24 11 - 36 

 Purpose:  
1.1 To set out the work of the Licensing Committee, Licensing Sub-

Committee and Licensing Service in 2023/24. 

1.2 To explain the context of providing Licensing functions through the 
Public Protection Partnership (PPP). 

1.3 To provide an update on the electric taxi vehicle remittance 
scheme. 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


Agenda - Licensing Committee to be held on Monday, 8 July 2024 (continued) 

 

 

5.    Draft Statement of Gambling Principles 2025-2028 37 - 84 

 Purpose: 
1.1 To seek comments from the Licensing Committee on the Draft 

Revised Statement of Gambling Principles (SoGP) prior to it being 

consulted on. 
1.2 The Gambling Act 2005 requires the Council to prepare, adopt and 

publish a "Statement of Principles" setting out the Licensing 
Authority's approach to applications under the Act and the 
information it expects applicants to provide at least every three 

years. 
1.3 The current iteration of the SoGP was adopted on the 31 January 

2022. 
 

 

6.    Update on Hackney Carriage Tariffs 2024 85 - 90 

 Purpose: To feedback on the statutory consultation in relation to the 
hackney carriage table of fares and to note the decisions taken by the 

Executive on the matter. 
 

 

7.    Forward Plan 

 
91 - 94 

 

 
Sarah Clarke   
Service Director – Strategy and Governance 

 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Ben Ryan (Democratic Services Officer) on telephone (01635) 503973. 



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee  

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 8 JANUARY 2024 

 

Councillors Present: Phil Barnett (Chairman), Paul Dick (Vice-Chairman), Billy Drummond, 

Owen Jeffery, David Marsh, Stephanie Steevenson, Louise Sturgess, Clive Taylor and 

Martha Vickers 

Also Present: Moira Fraser (Principal Officer - Policy & Governance), Sean Murphy (Service 

Lead - Public Protection), Thomas Radbourne (Zoom Host), Vikki Rigden (Lead Applications 

Officer), Benjamin Ryan (Clerk) and Riley Timney (Licensing Officer) 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  Councillor Paul Kander and Councillor Jane 

Langford 

Councillor Absent: Councillor Nigel Foot 

PART I 

1. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2023 were approved as a true and 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

2. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

3. Hackney Carriage Tariffs 2024 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4) concerning Hackney Carriage 

Tariffs 2024. Ms Moira Fraser introduced the report.  

Councillor Stephanie Steevenson raised concerns that the trade had not submitted a 

business case concerning the tariffs in time to get a decision made so that they could be 
implemented by the 1 April as had previously been agreed. Ms Fraser confirmed that 
while it was preferable that they be submitted in time to have them in place by the 1 April 

to aid the trades financial planning there was no requirement for this to happen.   

Councillor Owen Jeffrey was apprehensive that Officers were proposing that a Public 

Notice only be placed in the Newbury Weekly News, however stated that i f it was a 
substantial saving, he would not press the issue. Ms Fraser added that the Council would 
save around £1000 by removing the Public Notice from the Reading Chronicle. Previous 

consultations showed that the public notices did not tend to generate consultation 
responses albeit that it was a legal requirement to place a public notice in at least one 

local newspaper.  

Councillor Taylor expressed that as he was from the area where the Reading Chronicle 
would have covered, he felt that another paper could be cheaper and that perhaps 

Reading Today could be asked for a quote for placing a notice.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.



LICE
[...]
 Partnership be increased by 
4.68%. 

5. Minor Changes to the Licensing Policy Arising from Amended S182 
Guidance 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 6) concerning the Minor Changes to 

the Licensing Policy Arising from Amended S182 Guidance. Ms Fraser introduced the 
Report.  

Councillor Steevenson pointed out an error on the Appendix A poster, which was noted 
by Ms Fraser.  

Councillor Dick explained it was an excellent report and he fully supported it.  

Councillor Martha Vickers felt that the poster provided important information and that they 
should be disseminated to all Councillors to distribute within their Wards.  

Mr Murphy added that the Licensing Team would need to work with everyone to help 
minimise the risk of spiking and that it might be worth inviting Thames Valley Police to a 
future meeting to discuss the matter further.  

Councillor Dick proposed the recommendations set out within the report, which was 
seconded by Councillor Jeffery.   

 

RESOLVED that the Licensing Committee: 

 2.1 NOTED the changes to the Statutory Guidance issued under Section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003. 

 2.2 RESOLVED to authorise the Service Lead – Public Protection in consultation with 

the Monitoring Officer and Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Licensing Committee 
to amend the West Berkshire Licensing Policy to reflect the changes to the Section 
182 Guidance. 

6. Briefing Note - Update on the Community Alcohol Partnership 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 7) concerning the Briefing Note - 

Update on the Community Alcohol Partnership. Mr Murphy introduced the report.  

Councillor Marsh expressed that vaping was a significant issue especially regarding, 

smoking outside schools, underage consumption, and the environmental impact. The 
Councillor encouraged the Committee to consider having a wider discussion on the 
matter at a future meeting.  

Page 7



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 8 JANUARY 2024 - MINUTES 

 

Ms Fraser explained that the Licensing Team worked with vendors of vapes to help 
mitigate sales to minors.  

Councillor Billy Drummond asked whether the team struggled to get volunteers for the 
Challenge 25 checks and Ms Fraser stated that it was not.  

Councillor Drummond queried whether the safeguarding of young men had been 
considered, in Paragraph 4.2 of the Report and Mr Murphy expressed that young men 
were included.  

Councillor Steevenson asked whether the Licensing Team undertook test purchasing for 
vapes and Mr Murphy confirmed they had been carried out.  

The report was for information only.  

The Chairman asked the Committee for their opinions on whether introducing site visits 
for Sub-Committees should be pursued.  

Councillors Drummond, Taylor and Sturgess supported the initiative.  

Councillor Dick showed concerns over the necessity of all site-visits especially if it 

consumed a large portion of Officer time. 

Councillor Vickers was unsure over the use of site visits, because of the potential use of 
resources and that Member’s opinions may be considered less valuable if they did not 

attend the site-visits.  

Councillor Steevenson stated that in the most recent Sub-Committee it would have been 

useful to have seen the actual site and that an actual map of the area would be useful in 
the agendas. Ms Vikki Rigden stated that the team could investigate adding maps in the 
future. 

It was agreed by the Committee that the next Special Licensing Committee would take 
place on the 4 March 2024 at 16:30 pm. 

 

 

(The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm and closed at 6.05 pm) 

 

 

CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 

Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 8



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee  

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

THURSDAY, 9 MAY 2024 
 
Councillors Present: Phil Barnett, Paul Dick (Vice-Chairman), Billy Drummond, Nigel Foot, 

Paul Kander, Jane Langford, David Marsh, Justin Pemberton, Stephanie Steevenson and 

Clive Taylor 
 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  Councillor Jeremy Cottam and Councillor 

Martha Vickers 
 

PART I 
 

1. Election of the Chairman 

RESOLVED that: Councillor Jeremy Cottam be appointed as Chairman for the 

2024/2025 Municipal Year. 

2. Appointment of the Vice-Chairman 

RESOLVED that: Councillor Paul Dick be appointed as Vice-Chairman for the 

2024/2025 Municipal Year. 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 8.40 pm and closed at 8.45 pm) 
 

 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



West Berkshire Council Licensing Annual Report 2023/24 

 

West Berkshire Council          Licensing Committee       08 July 2024 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Annual 
Report 2023/24 

Committee considering report: Licensing Committee 

Date of Committee: 08 July 2024 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Lee Dillon 

Report Author: Moira Fraser 

Forward Plan Ref: LC4389 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To set out the work of the Licensing Committee, Licensing Sub-Committee and 

Licensing Service in 2023/24. 

1.2 To explain the context of providing Licensing functions through the Public Protection 

Partnership (PPP). 

1.3 To provide an update on the electric taxi vehicle remittance scheme. 

2 Recommendations 

That the Committee:  

2.1 Approve the Annual Report 2023/24 as set out in Appendix A. 

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: 
For the financial year 2023/24 the shared licensing service saw 
a shortfall in income of £98K. The shortfall is primarily due to 

falling licensing income. Addressing the licensing income 
shortfall was identified as a priority for 2023/24 in the Service 
Plan which was agreed at the January 2023 Joint Public 

Protection Committee meeting.  
 

The shortfall was mitigated by vacancies in licensing and other 
areas of the service
[...]
........................................................................... 17 

Safety Advisory Group (SAG) .................................................................................................. 17 

Reducing Violence Against Women and Girls .......................................................................... 17 

Pubwatch............................................................................................................................... 17 

Institute of Licensing (IoL)....................................................................................................... 17 

Joint Operations???................................................................................................................ 17 

Community Alcohol Partnership ............................................................................................. 18 

Communication and Engagement ............................................................................................... 18 

Conclusion ................................................................................................................................. 19 

 

  

Page 18



Appendix A 

Introduction 
The shared Public Protection Partnership (PPP) delivers a range of regulatory functions  

across Licensing, Trading Standards and Environment Health. Licensing however is 

distinct in the way that activities are overseen, and policy is set. Whilst all decisions 

related to the PPP go through the Joint Public Protection Committee (JPPC), each 

partner authority retains its individual Licensing Committee and sets licensing related 

policy and monitors performance. This requires careful co-ordination and that clear 

governance arrangements have been put in place to ensure that this happens. 

The Shared Licensing Service considers applications and exercises a range of delegated 

authorities to issue, suspend, refuse, and revoke licences, consents, notices and permits 

in the name of t
[...]
e and zoo 

licences, street trading, charitable collections, dermal licence for cosmetic piercing and 

scrap metal dealers.: 

Page 19



Appendix A 

Governance 
Licensing Committee 

The Licensing Committee is responsible for setting the policy direction that forms the 

basis of licensing activity in the District. Under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling 

Act 2005 there is a legal obligation for the Council to set key policies. In other areas the 

Council has a range of powers to set licence conditions and adopt sector specific policy 

positions. There is also a requirement for the Council to have a Licensing Committee of 

between 12 and 15 Members. 

The Licensing Committee comprises 12 Members and the 2023/24 membership is set 

out below: 

 

Following the annual Council meeting on the 09 May 2024 the 2024/25 membership 

of the Committee is as follows: 

Over the 2023/24 period the Licensing Committee met on: 

 the 25 May 2023 (Annual Meeting),  

 the 10 July 2023,  

Liberal Democrat 

Group (7 

Members) 

Phil Barnett (Chairman), Billy Drummond, Nigel Foot, , Stephanie 

Steevenson, Jeremy Cottam,  Justin Pemberton, Martha Vickers,  

Conservative 

Group (3 

Members) 

Paul Dick (Vice Chairman), Paul Kander, Jane Langford 

Minority Group 

(2 Members) 
Clive Taylor, David Marsh 

Liberal Democrat 

Group (7 Members) 

Phil Barnett, Jeremy Cottam (Chairman), Billy Drummond, 

Nigel Foot, Justin Pemberton, Stephanie Steevenson, 

Martha Vickers 

Conservative Group 

(3 Members) 

Paul Dick (Vice Chairman), Paul Kander, Jane Langford 

Minority Group (2 

Members) 
Clive Taylor, David Marsh 

Page 20

https://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=152


Appendix A 

 06 November 2023 and the  

 08 January 2024.  

The Committee considered several matters including: 

 the annual consultation and review of fees and charges,  

 an update on the Community Alcohol Partnership (CAP), 

 an update on the National Register of 
[...]
23 came 

into force last year and pro-active work was undertaken within the food sector to 

highlight the new rules. Going forward regular monitoring will be undertaken as  part of 

the licensing and other inspection regimes and all complaints made to the Service will 

be considered and responded to. 

Multi-agency Liaison and Joint Operations 
Safety Advisory Group (SAG) 

Licensing Officers are attendees at SAG meetings. The SAG comprises of 

representatives from West Berkshire Council, emergency services and other relevant 

bodies. The SAG meets at regular intervals, or when necessary to review event 

applications and advise on public safety. The role of the SAG is to provide advice to 

individuals and organisations planning a public event.   

In 2023/24 the West Berkshire SAG considered documentation for 195 events. 

Reducing Violence Against Women and Girls  

The PPP Licensing Service is part of a wider Thames Valley Police init iative looking at 

reducing incidence of harm affecting women and girls. The Team’s specific area of input 

is with licensed premises and the management of risk within those premises.  

Pubwatch 

Officers from the PPP regularly attend Pubwatch meetings alongside colleagues from 

Thames Valley Police and local businesses. The objectives of the  groups are to tackle 

and prevent anti-social behaviour and criminal activity, promote safe drinking 

environments for customers and secure working environments for staff and improve 

communication and sharing information between licensee.  

Institute of Licensing (IoL) 

The IoL is the professional body for licensing matters and is instrumental in providing 

access to case law and legislation updates, training, and information sharing. Licensing 

Officers regularly attend the quarterly regional meetings. 

Joint Operations 

Joint operations with colleagues from Thames Valley Police and neighbouring 

authorities are regularly undertaken.  

Page 33



Appendix A 

Community
[...]
m the Licensing Committee on the Draft Revised Statement of 
Gambling Principles (SoGP) prior to it being consulted on. 

1.2 The Gambling Act 2005 requires the Council to prepare, adopt and publish a "Statement 

of Principles" setting out the Licensing Authority's approach to applications under the 
Act and the information it expects applicants to provide at least every three years. 

1.3 The current iteration of the SoGP was adopted on the 31 January 2022. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 That the draft revised Statement of Gambling Principles prepared under Section 349 of 

the Gambling Act 2005 as appended to this report be approved for consultation. 

2.2 That the Service Lead: Public Protection is authorised to proceed with formal 

consultation for an 8 week period between the 18 July 2024 and the 12 September 2024 
and that the parties as set out in paragraph 5.9 of the report be consulted. 

2.3 That any comments on the revised Draft Statement be brought to the 04 November 

2024 Licensing Committee meeting for discussion prior to the report being formally 
presented for adoption at the 28 November 2024 Council meeting. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 5.



Draft Statement of Gambling Principles 2025-2028 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 08 July 2024 
 

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: The costs of producing this report and running the consultation 

exercise will be met from within the existing Public Protection 
Partnership budgets. 

Human Resource: None 

Legal: Pursuant to Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 the 

Licensing is required to publish a Statement of Principles 
setting out the principles that the licensing authority proposes 
to apply when exercising its functions under the Act. The 

licensing authority must publish its Statement of Principles at 
least every three years.  

The Gambling Act 2005 (Licensing Authority Policy Statement) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2006 SI 2006/636 made 
pursuant to section 349 (4) set out the requirements for the 

form of the statement of principles or revision and the 
procedure to be followed in preparing this document.  

Legal Services have been consulted on the Draft Revised 
Statement of Gambling Principles. 

Risk Management: The Council is required to renew the statement every three 
years. A failure to do so and consult properly could result in 

any decisions and the policy being challenged in the Courts. 

Property: None 

Policy: The licensing authority must publish its Statement of Principles 
at least every three years. The previously adopted iteration is 

due to expire in January 2025. The Council is required to 
consult on any changes being proposed. 

 

P
o

s
it

iv
e

 

N
e

u
tr

a
l 

N
e

g
a

ti
v

e
 Commentary 

Page 38



Draft Statement of Gambling Principles 2025-2028 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 08 July 2024 
 

Equalities Impact:     

A Are there any aspects 

of the proposed decision, 

including how it is 
delivered or accessed, 
that could impact on 

inequality? 

   This report relates only to the requirement 
for consultation on the Gambling 

Statement of Principles. Should 
consultees or elected members require 
documents in alternative format, this will 

be provided on request. 

Any equalities issued identified and raised 

during the consultation will be considered 
prior to the revised SoGP being adopted. 

B Will the proposed 

decision have an impact 

upon the lives of people 
with protected 

characteristics, including 
employees and service 
users? 

   As above 

Environmental Impact:    None 

Health Impact:    This report relates only to the requirement 
for consultation on the Gambling 
Statement of Principles. The Policy is 

designed to try and protect residents from 
harm. 

ICT Impact:    None 

Digital Services Impact:    The consultation will be published on the 

West Berkshire Council consultation portal 
and on the Public Protection Partnership 
website. 

Council Strategy 

Priorities: 
   Thriving communities with a strong local 

voice. 

A prosperous and resilient West 

Berkshire. 

Services we are proud of.  

Page 39



Draft Statement of Gambling Principles 2025-2028 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 08 July 2024 
 

Core Business:    Protecting our children 

Ensuring the wellbeing of older people and 
vulnerable adults 

Economic Development 

Data Impact:    The consultation will be undertaken in 
accordance with the PPP’s privacy 

statement. 

Consultation and 
Engagement: 

Under the Gambling Act 2005, the licensing authority is 
required to consult the following parties:  

 
• The Chief Officer of Police;  
• One or more persons who appear to the authority to 

represent the interests of persons carrying on gambling 
businesses in the authority’s area; and  

• One or more persons who appear to the authority to 
represent the interests of persons who are likely to be 
affected by the exercise of the authority’s functions 

under the Gambling Act 2005.  
 

The Council will therefore consult the parties as set out in 
paragraph 5.9 of this report. 
 

4 Executive Summary 

4.1 The Gambling Act 2005 came fully into effect on 1 September 2007. It created a revised 
system of licensing and regulation for commercial gambling. This Act gives the 

‘Licensing Authority’ a number of important regulatory functions in relation to gambling. 
The main functions are to: 

 licence premises for gambling activities. 

 consider notices given for the temporary use of premises for gambling. 

 grant permits for gaming and gaming machines in clubs and miners’ welfare 

institutes. 

 regulate gaming and gaming machines in alcohol licensed premises.  

 grant permits to family entertainment centres for the use of certain lower stake 
gaming machines. 

 grant permits for prize gaming. 

 consider occasional use notices for betting at tracks; and  

 register small societies’ lotteries. 

Page 40

https://publicprotectionpartnership.org.uk/about-us/privacy-statement/
https://publicprotectionpartnership.org.uk/about-us/privacy-statement/


Draft Statement of Gambling Principles 2025-2028 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 08 July 2024 
 

4.2 In addition, section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 requires that the Council prepares 
and publishes a Statement of Gambling Principles (SoGP) that it proposes to apply in 

exercising its function under the Act, before each successive period of three years. 

4.3 The SoGP must be formulated in accordance with, and reflect, the guidance issued by 

the Gambling Commission and the Government Codes of Practice. The principles 
essentially inform the processes that the Council would normally follow in conducting its 
duties as the Licensing Authority.  

4.4 The present Statement was published on 31 January 2022 and therefore must undergo 
a review and be published on or before 31 January 2025. The Council is required to 

undertake a consultation exercise in respect of any revisions to the policy. 

4.5 Once published, the revised Statement shall be valid between 31 January 2025 and 31 
January 2028.  

4.6 This report seeks comments from the Licensing Committee on the revised draft 
Statement prior to consultation and also confirmation of the organisations to be 

consulted and the timescales to be applied to the consultation. 

5 Supporting Information 

         Introduction 

5.1 The Gambling Act 2005 (hereafter referred to as the Act) removed from the Magistrates’ 
Court all responsibility for granting gaming and betting permissions. It established the 

Gambling Commission, which, alongside licensing authorities, assumed a shared 
responsibility for all matters previously regulated by Magistrates. 

5.2 Licensing authorities have powers to licence gambling premises within their area, as 

well as undertaking functions in relation to lower stake gambling machines and clubs. 
The Act also provides for a system
[...]
riate within the 

statement. 
 

5.8 The public consultation period will last for 8 weeks between 18 July 2024 and the 12 
September 2024. 

 

5.9 A wide range of stakeholders will be contacted as part of the consultation, including: 

 Thames Valley Police 

 Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 Environmental Health  

 Health and Safety Executive 

 Gambling Commission 

 Berkshire West Safeguarding Children’s Partnership 

 West of Berkshire Safeguarding Adults Board 

 Public Health 

 Health and Wellbeing Board 

 Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 

 Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and Berkshire West Integrated Care System 

 and other interested bodies (see Appendix A to the SoGP) 

 
5.10 The consultation will be published on the West Berkshire Council and PPP websites 

and a notice will be placed in the reception at market Street and at least one public 
library. A press release and social media posts will also be issued to promote the 

consultation. 

5.11 The comments received during the consultation will be fed back to the Licensing 
Committee at the 04 November 2024 meeting. Members will be asked to identify any 

changes that they would like to make to the policy arising from the consultation. They 
will then recommend a policy to full Council for approval. 

        Background 

5.12 The current SoGP was comprehensively reviewed in 2022 to reflect the updated 
Guidance published by the Gambling Commission.  The only change to the proposed 

Statement is an update to the district’s population data. The current SoGP has not been 
the subject of any legal challenge or complaint.  It is therefore considered that the 

current Statement of Gambling Principles remains fit for purpose. 

Page 42

https://publicprotectionpartnership.org.uk/licensing/gambling/gambling-premises-licences/


Draft Statement of Gambling Principles 2025-2028 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 08 July 2024 
 

5.13 In April 2023 the Government published a ‘wh

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 8 JULY 2024 
 
Councillors Present: Jeremy Cottam (Chairman), Paul Dick (Vice-Chairman), Phil Barnett, 

Billy Drummond, Jane Langford, David Marsh, Justin Pemberton, Stephanie Steevenson, 
Clive Taylor and Martha Vickers 
 

Also Present: Sean Murphy (Service Lead - Public Protection), Joe Mannix (Licensing Officer), 

and Moira Fraser (Principal Officer - Policy & Governance) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillors Nigel Foot and Paul Kander 
 

 

PART I 
 

3. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2024 and 9 May 2024 were approved as 

true and correct records and signed by the Chairman. 

4. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Jane Langford declared an interest in Agenda Item 6 by virtue of the fact that 
she used taxis on a regular basis, but reported that, as her interest was a personal or an 
other registrable interest, but not a disclosable pecuniary interest, she determined to 

remain to take part in the debate and vote on the matter. 

5. West Berkshire Council Licensing Annual Report 2023/24 

The Committee considered the West Berkshire Council Licensing Annual Report 
(Agenda Item 4), which was introduced by Moira Fraser. 

Members asked how the Public Protection Partnership (PPP) would discharge its 

additional duties, particularly those relating to single use plastics and reducing violence 
against women and girls.  

Officers confirmed that in relation to single use plastics, the initial focus was on raising 
awareness amongst local businesses. Any issues were being picked up as part of routine 
visits (e.g., hygiene inspections, trading standards or licensing). Compliance had been 

found to be very high.  

Officers regularly met with Thames Valley Police to discuss reducing violence against 

women and girls. Businesses operating within the night-time economy were encouraged 
to adopt the ‘Ask for Angela’ initiative and this was being integrated into the PPP’s 
inspections pro-forma. Businesses with younger customers (especially the largers 

chains), were found to be more likely to be aware of the scheme and to promote it to their 
customers.  

The Committee acknowledged that the PPP had been stretched in recent months and 
commended the officers who had worked very hard and had ‘gone the extra mile’ to 
deliver services. Members welcomed the news that the service was now up to full 

strength.  



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 8 JULY 2024 - MINUTES 
 

Members also asked for further detail about the apprentices. It was confirmed that three 
out of four apprentices in the first cohort had successfully completed their training, and 

the fourth had just sat their exams. Two officers were undertaking Level 6 apprenticeship 
in Trading Standards and another officer was starting their second year of their 

Environmental Health Level 6 qualification. The service would take on a new cohort of 
apprentices in due course. 

Members praised the format of the annual report as being easy to read and understand, 

but asked if trend data could be included within the statistics to highlight areas of 
concern. It was confirmed that the overall picture in West Berkshire was positive. 

Members asked for more detail in relation to complaints. Officers did not have information 
available in relation to recent complaints, but undertook to provide this within future 
reports. 

Action: Information on complaints to be included in future annual reports. 

The Committee welcomed progress made in supporting the taxi trade to switch to 

greener vehicles. 

Members asked about licences granted for people training animals for exhibition. Officers 
did not have details about recent licences, but explained that these covered petting 

farms, falconry centres, and even animals appearing in television programmes. Licences 
had associated inspection regimes. 

Action: Sean Murphy to provide Members with details of the current licences for 
people training animals for exhibition. 

The Committee noted the increase in dermal personal and premises registrations and 

asked about the associated inspection regime. It was explained that there were standard 
inspections covering aspects such as handwashing facilities, sanitation/cleaning of 

equipment and use of non-porous surfaces in order to minimise spread of disease. 

Members asked about knowledge of/compliance with the new regulations related to 
single use plastics and whether the regulations were particularly complex. Those working 

with the Plastic Free Community in Thatcham had found that some businesses were not 
aware of the new regulations. 

Officers acknowledged that there was always more that could be done around 
communications and awareness raising. However, the PPP had written to businesses to 
advise them of the requirements of the new regulations, and this was being picked up as 

part of routine inspections. Officers were not aware of any lack of compliance, but 
welcomed intelligence that could inform inspections. It was suggested that this may be 

more of an issue for fairs and mobile catering. 

RESOLVED to approve the West Berkshire Council Licensing Annual Report 2023/24. 

6. Draft Statement of Gambling Principles 2025-2028 

The Committee considered the Draft Statement of Gambling Principles 2025-2028 
(Agenda Item 5), which was introduced by Moira Fraser. 

It was suggested that further clarification should be provided in relation to the different 
categories of gambling machines. 

Members welcomed schools being consulted and suggested that engagement should 

also take place via local youth centres (e.g., Waterside Centre). Feedback from previous 
consultations had suggested that the wording should be amended when consulting 

young people. 



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 8 JULY 2024 - MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED: 

 That the draft revised Statement of Gambling Principles prepared under Section 349 

of the Gambling Act 2005 as appended to the report be approved for consultation.  

 That the Service Lead: Public Protection be authorised to proceed with formal 

consultation for an 8 week period between the 18 July 2024 and the 12 September 
2024 and that the parties as set out in paragraph 5.9 of the report be consulted.  

 That any comments on the revised Draft Statement be brought to the Licensing 
Committee meeting on 4 November 2024 for discussion prior to the report being 
formally presented for adoption at the 28 November 2024 Council meeting. 

7. Update on Hackney Carriage Tariffs 2024 

The Committee considered the Update on Hackney Carriage Tariffs 2024 (Agenda Item 

6), which was introduced by Moira Fraser. 

Members had no comments or queries in relation to this report. 

RESOLVED to note the report. 

8. Forward Plan 

The Committee reviewed the Forward Plan (Agenda Item 7). 

It was suggested that if future applications had supporting photos, maps and plans 
(similar to the approach used at Area Planning Committees), this might reduce the need 

for Members to make site visits. 

Action: Officers to include photos, maps and plans with future applications. 

It was suggested that Licensing Sub-Committee Members could be asked at the outset if 

they would like a site visit to be arranged.  

 

 
(The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm and closed at 5.10 pm) 
 

 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


